

State of New Hampshire
Supreme Court

NO. 2010-0250

2010 TERM

DECEMBER SESSION

In the Matter of Yvonne Taylor and Michael Taylor

RULE 7 APPEAL OF FINAL DECISION OF
DERRY FAMILY DIVISION

BRIEF OF PETITIONER/APPELLEE YVONNE TAYLOR

By: Joshua L. Gordon, Esq.
NH Bar ID No. 9046
Law Office of Joshua L. Gordon
26 S. Main St., #175
Concord, NH 03301
(603) 226-4225

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES *iii*

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND STATEMENT OF THE CASE *1*

 I. Parties’ Education and Work Histories *1*

 II. Background: Property Division and Parenting Plan *3*

 III. Rehabilitative Alimony Declining Over Seven Years *4*

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT *7*

ARGUMENT *8*

 I. Family Court Appropriately Exercised its Discretion in Ordering
 Rehabilitative Alimony Declining Over Seven Years *8*

 II. Tangential Issues Argued by Mr. Taylor are Unrelated to Review of
 Alimony *11*

 A. Mr. Taylor’s Tangential Arguments Regarding Yvonne’s
 Need for Alimony *11*

 1. Focus on Assets, Rather Than Statutory Factors *11*

 2. Not an Unequal Property Division *12*

 3. Marital Debts Were Shared *12*

 4. Property Was Not Wasted *13*

 B. Mr. Taylor’s Tangential Arguments Regarding His Ability
 to Pay Alimony *13*

 C. Mr. Taylor’s Tangential Arguments Regarding Purpose of
 Alimony *14*

 D. Mr. Taylor’s Tangential Argument Regarding Child’s
 Standard of Living *16*

 E. Mr. Taylor’s Tangential Arguments Regarding Child
 Support and Alimony Calculations *17*

 F. Mr. Taylor’s Tangential Arguments Regarding Style of
 Living *18*

 1. “Style of Living” in the Statute *18*

 2. “Style of Living” in Mr. Taylor’s Brief *18*

III. Change in Alimony from Temporary to Final Decree is not a
“Modification” 21

IV. Yvonne is Not Underemployed 23

V. Family Court Had Child Support Guidelines Worksheet on Which to Rely 24

 A. Procedural Background 24

 B. Court Had Child Support Guidelines Worksheet 25

CONCLUSION 27

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT AND CERTIFICATION 27

APPENDIX *separately bound*

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

NEW HAMPSHIRE CASES

<i>In re Bazemore</i> , 153 N.H. 351 (2006)	23
<i>Calderwood v. Calderwood</i> , 114 N.H. 651 (1974)	15
<i>Cole v. Ford</i> , 156 N.H. 609 (2007)	21
<i>In re Crowe</i> , 148 N.H. 218 (2002)	17
<i>In re Fowler</i> , 145 N.H. 516 (2000)	15
<i>In re Harvey</i> , 153 N.H. 425 (2006)	15, 17
<i>Henry v. Henry</i> , 129 N.H. 159 (1987)	15
<i>In the Matter of Canaway and Canaway</i> , __ N.H. __ (decided Dec. 7, 2010)	10, 21
<i>Laflamme v. Laflamme</i> , 144 N.H. 524 (1999)	21
<i>In re Nassar</i> , 156 N.H. 769 (2008)	9, 15, 21
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 82 N.H. 561 (1927)	11
<i>State v. Duran</i> , 158 N.H. 146 (2008)	20
<i>Tishkevich v. Tishkevich</i> , 131 N.H. 404 (1989)	15
<i>Wheaton-Dunberger v. Dunberger</i> , 137 N.H. 504 (1993)	23

NEW HAMPSHIRE STATUTES

RSA 458:16(f)	21
RSA 458:19	19, 20
RSA 458:19, I	8, 18
RSA 458:19, IV	8, 9, 12
RSA 458-C	16
RSA 458-C:1	16
RSA 458-C:2, IV	11, 17, 23
RSA 458-C:3-a	26

SECONDARY SOURCES

Dora Sybella Vivaz, <i>Balancing Children's Rights into the Divorce Decision</i> , 13 VT. L. REV. 531 (1989)	17
Stephen J. Bahr, <i>Social Science Research on Family Dissolution</i> , 4 J. L. & FAM. STUD. 5 (2002)	17
